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Abstract

The objectives of this research are to study and create the customer journey map of K-POP

album purchases via Twitter. There are two phases in this research: 1) Qualitative research which
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conducted by using an in-depth interview to collect data from 20 samples for creating the preliminary
customer journey map. 2) Quantitative research which is used to confirm the map by using a
questionnaire, preparing from the previous phase, then analyzing the data by Decision tree and
Markov chain. The results of the research revealed the main route of the customer journey is based
on the customer journey theory which has 4 stages: awareness stage, consideration stage, decision
stage, and retention stage but the journey differed from person to person and moving in a roundabout

way.
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A15197 1 LRAIFAFAAN bAI1NN1IYN Decision tree POINFNN 1 Uag 2

Node mean S.D. S.D./ mean N
Target variable: SIusaINLAYT
Root node: Snuiusatnfitaeda 18.941 51.554 272182 410
Node 1: Ngu 1 23.981 69.85 2.91 212.00
Node 2: ngu 2 13.55 15.37 1.13 198.00
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A5197 2 ugaasEHAT la NI Decision tree maamjuﬁ 3-28
% il Total
Node
% N % N % N

Target variable: na;mﬂmmUwuﬂ%ﬂszmﬂmua"mfmaﬁmﬁmwﬁﬁﬁﬂmamm

Root node: fnuwumiaUszmemngsatnvesiusuuninflazasrinu | 78.0 | 3200 | 220 | 90.0 | 100.0 | 410.0
Node 1: Nga 3 885 | 185.0 | 115 | 24.0 | 51.0 | 209.0
Target variable: mjmﬂmmnvlﬂﬁﬁaoﬁumLﬁaﬁwﬁmﬁ']

Root node: viwluitasdumiiadumaud 859 | 352.0 | 141 | 58.0 | 100.0 | 410.0
Node 5: ﬂi\i&l 4 81.8 | 148.0 | 18.2 33.0 441 181.0
Node 4: Ngal 5 953 | 102.0 | 4.7 50 | 26.1 | 107.0
Target variable: na;mﬁmmmﬁwmsﬁmﬂﬂulf%aﬂimtmai‘maﬁmﬁﬂmma

Root node: Yhusumlaslifanininasasiudlasase 483 | 198.0 | 51.7 | 212.0 | 100.0 | 410.0
Node 1: ﬂi\i&l 3 61.7 | 129.0 | 38.3 80.0 51.0 | 209.0
Node 4: ﬂi\i&l 6 19.6 10.0 | 804 41.0 124 51.0
Target variable: nguLfwaNafumIumIIN Ao

Root node: HuARMIIIUA1IN #aaaia 75.4 | 309.0 | 24.6 | 101.0 | 100.0 | 410.0
Node 1: mj:ll 3 64.1 134.0 | 35.9 75.0 51.0 | 209.0
Node 2: ngal 7 87.1 | 175.0 | 129 | 26.0 | 49.0 | 201.0
Target variable: nguiihwanawuiusanila gamaia Sadaiulanadhanmuniamasuasud

Root node: vunuimdanila #aaava Jaasulanadana 751 | 309.0 | 24.9 | 102.0 | 100.0 | 410.0
niainasuasiud

Node 2: ﬂ@;&l 7 86.6 | 174.0 | 134 27.0 49.0 | 201.0
Target variable: ngaLfwanefumiugIan (Bosaty) wisasiaadl Suwd wiouds

Root node: YNuAKAITILAIIN " (’?a&aafm) W3easiaas SUNWS/ wiawss'| 59.8 | 246.0 | 40.2 | 165.0 | 100.0 | 410.0
Node 2: mj:ll 8 56.3 | 157.0 | 44.7 127.0 69.3 | 284.0
Node 4 N 9 803 | 57.0 | 197 | 140 | 173 | 710
Target variable: ngaLfwanawuudania (Besdava) Winasiaad SUWS wiouse Sedaaulathmuniaaeduas
NUAI9INED

Root node: uwuusranmsmmeastesatasedaauladisy 63.4 | 250.0 | 36.6 | 150.0 | 100.0 | 410.0
nianasuasuiainan

Node 2: ﬂEg"ZJ 8 58.8 | 167.0 | 41.2 117.0 69.3 | 284.0
Node 4 ﬂ@;&l 9 81.7 58.0 | 18.3 13.0 17.3 71.0
Target variable: ngutthnaneduaduuzinananinme Direct message

Root node: vimuiinaduuziinninauiinnig Direct message 50.0 | 205.0 | 50.0 | 205.0 | 100.0 | 410.0
Node 3: ﬂEj:SJ 10 541 80.0 | 45.9 68.0 36.1 148.0
Node 5 ﬂ@;&] 11 304 34.0 | 69.4 78.0 27.3 112.0
Node 2: ﬂEg"ZJ 13 67.5 56.0 | 32.5 27.0 20.2 83.0
Target variable: na;mﬂmmmﬁminﬂEaﬁi"mﬁﬁﬁﬂuﬁndalﬁma Direct message

Root node: muﬁm‘snﬂﬁaﬁ%’mﬁwﬁﬂuﬁﬂdalvﬂ"ma Direct message 51.7 | 212.0 | 48.3 | 198.0 | 100.0 | 410.0
Node 1: ﬂéju 12 46.2 151.0 | 53.8 176.0 79.8 | 327.0
Node 2: ﬂéju 13 73.5 61.0 | 26.5 22.0 20.2 83.0
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A15197 2 (6i0)

1% 1l Total
Node
% N % N % N
Target variable: na;mﬂ'mmﬂﬁﬁmﬁﬂﬁﬁumwﬂﬂﬂ?nmﬁuﬂufﬁ’nma Direct message
Root node: iwinimsniisummwyldu3nnfuauginma Direct 47.3 | 1940 | 527 | 216.0 | 100.0 | 410.0
message
Node 3: ﬂéju 14 443 104.0 | 55.7 131.0 57.3 | 235.0
Node 4: ﬂéju 15 60.2 71.0 | 39.8 47.0 28.8 | 118.0
Node 5: nga 16 333 | 19.0 | 66.7 | 380 | 139 | 57.0
Target variable: ngaLwaNeyn1ININTBYAIN Mention BanIaLlszmeus
Root node: yinwRa1sandayaain Mention aasnintlszmane 73.4 | 301.0 | 26.6 | 109.0 | 100.0 | 420.0
Node 1: n&ju 17 69.8 | 206.0 | 30.2 69.0 72.0 | 295.0
Node 2: nq’u 18 82.6 950 | 174 20.0 28.0 | 115.0
Target variable: nguLwaNeyinnNINIINTa3a91N Google sheet Vo33 UA
Root node: YiuiananTayaan Google sheet 2833116 68.5 | 281.0 | 31.5 | 129.0 | 100.0 | 410.0
Node 1: ngx 3 62.7 | 131.0 | 37.3 | 780 | 51.0 | 209.0
Node 2: Nga 19 841 | 63.0 | 159 | 100 | 154 | 63.0
Target variable: nauiihnanaNanIanTa3a9In Google form a3
Root node: yinwia15a/9aaa1n Google form 28431461 97.8 | 401.0 | 22 9.0 | 100.0 | 410.0
Node 3: nq’u 20 99.6 | 250.0 0.4 1.0 61.2 | 251.0

Target variable: nuiiwansazsswangIunIilanIurinn Direct message #aInIan Google form

Root node: vinudasgsnang1unislaniSusiu Direct message 8 72.0 | 295.0 | 28.0 | 1150 | 100.0 | 410.0

n3an Google form

Node 3: mi&l 21 78.3 1410 | 21.7 39.0 43.9 | 180.0
Node 5: mi&l 22 82.7 86.0 | 17.3 18.0 254 | 104.0
Target variable: ﬂ@'mﬂﬁ‘mmmﬁﬁ%ﬂa"aﬂy&lmu Direct message naINIaN Google form

Root node: #1088 ukM Direct message #&insan Google 50.5 | 244.0 | 405 | 166.0 | 100.0 | 410.0
form

Node 1: ﬂi;l"&l 3 51.7 108.0 | 48.3 101.0 100.0 | 410.0
Node 2: ﬂi;l"&l 7 67.7 136.0 | 323 65.0 49.0 | 201.0
Target variable: ng’mﬂmmnmmaauﬁwé’ﬁ%am?aﬁﬂmmmuzmu Google Sheet 28331467

Root node: ¥uaTagaufaidal fnmuaonusrm Google Sheet 95.9 | 393.0 4.1 17.0 | 100.0 | 410.0
PAIFIUAN

Node 3: ﬂEj:ll 24 100.0 112.0 0.0 0.0 27.3 | 112.0
Node 5: na;u 23 91.8 156.0 8.2 14.0 415 | 170.0
Node 6: na;u 25 100.0 67.0 0.0 0.0 16.3 67.0
Target variable: nguhwananadaanuiua

Root node: Y114 Follow 311467 73.9 | 303.0 | 26.1 | 107.0 | 100.0 | 410.0
Node 3: ﬂEj:ll 26 86.2 131.0 | 13.8 21.0 371 152.0
Target variable: n&imﬂwmu%n@ﬁ@mu%ﬁuﬁw

Root node: vitwlinafiaauiud 68.0 | 279.0 | 32.0 | 131.0 | 100.0 | 410.0
Node 2: na;u 28 83.9 52.0 | 161 10.0 15.1 62.0

- WUU41889 Customer Journey 318 Segment Lﬁaﬁwmju Segment 114 28 ﬂajuﬁ"l,ﬁ IR
damamaita Markov chain Ynldnmudsananuinaziduluidazidun1iresuuudnassd Customer

Journey udaz Segment f3ansanaa LU
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13191 3 uaasnnuiziluveFuNINNNINgG A

Segment

1 2 3| 4 5|6 7 8 9 |10 |11 |12 |13 |14 |15 |16 |17 |18 | 19|20 |21 |22 |23 |24 [ 25|26 |27 | 28

iung

A-B [0.51(0.90|0.64|0.63(0.66|0.71|0.65(0.64|0.65|0.63(0.75|0.67 [0.57 [ 0.66 | 0.60|0.67 | 0.65|0.64 | 0.67 | 0.65 | 0.65 [0.63|0.66 | 0.63 [0.62 [ 0.63|0.65|0.66

A-C |0.49(0.10|0.36|0.37(0.34]0.29|0.35(0.36 | 0.35| 0.37 [ 0.25 | 0.33 | 0.43 (0.34 | 0.40 | 0.33| 0.35( 0.36| 0.33| 0.35 | 0.35 [ 0.37 | 0.34 | 0.37 [ 0.38 [ 0.37 | 0.35 | 0.34

13191 4 usasenuinziuveudunniINge B

Segment

LK)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 (11 (12 (13 (14 |15 |16 | 17 [ 18 [ 19 | 20 [ 21 | 22 | 23 | 24 | 25 | 26 | 27 | 28

B-D ]0.53|0.52(0.49]|0.51(0.57|0.63|0.57 [0.530.55|0.55|0.48|0.52|0.52 [ 0.53|0.54 [0.47 [ 0.52|0.54 [0.57 [ 0.52 | 0.54 | 0.530.52|0.53 [0.53 | 0.48 | 0.52 [ 0.55

B-G |0.47(0.48)|0.51(0.49(0.43|0.38 (0.43|0.47 |0.45(0.45|0.52 (0.48 (0.48|0.47 | 0.46 | 0.53|0.48 [ 0.46 | 0.43|0.48 [ 0.46 [ 0.47 | 0.48 [ 0.47 | 0.47 | 0.52 | 0.48 | 0.45

e ' | v a'
M199N 5 Ltaﬂ\‘lﬂ’lquu’]"ﬂ:l,ﬂuﬂﬂaﬂLau'ﬂ'N‘Y]N'ﬁ]']ﬂﬁgﬂ (¢}

LK)
1234|566 |7]8]9]|10]1

S
&
=
&
>
N}
£
©
3

21|22 |23 |24 |25 |26 |27 |28

C-G |1.00(0.00]|0.52(0.52|0.49|0.43(0.51|0.50|0.55(0.51|0.32(0.46 (0.73|0.45|0.64 | 0.53|0.51|0.55|0.48 |0.51 0.49(0.54|0.50 (0.52|0.58 | 0.53 [0.49 | 0.55

13191 6 usasnuzLluveIFwN19NININgA D

LU
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 (11 (12 (13 (14 |15 [ 16 | 17 [ 18 [ 19 | 20 [ 21 | 22 | 23 | 24 | 25 | 26 | 27 | 28

D-E |0.33]0.32|0.32)0.32|0.32|0.360.34|0.31|0.39]0.35|0.330.33|0.30|0.33|0.31|0.33(0.32(0.34 | 0.38(0.32|0.33(0.31(0.32(0.32(0.36 {0.320.31 [ 0.34

D-F ]0.39/0.44(0.35|0.38(0.44|0.53|0.48 (0.41]0.41]|0.39(0.44 | 0.43|0.35[0.42|0.39(0.43(0.40|0.45 [ 0.480.40 | 0.43 | 0.40 | 0.40 | 0.38 [ 0.44 | 0.34 | 0.41 [ 0.42

D-G |0.28(0.25(0.34]0.30|0.24|0.11{0.190.27 [ 0.20 [ 0.27 | 0.22| 0.24 | 0.35 | 0.25| 0.30 [ 0.24 ( 0.28 | 0.21 | 0.14 | 0.28 | 0.24 | 0.29 | 0.28 [ 0.30 [ 0.21 | 0.34 | 0.28 | 0.25

a1319h 7 memmﬂ’m:tﬂumaaLﬁumdﬁmﬁ]’mﬁg@ E uas F

[ET ]

E-G |0.67|0.59(0.63|0.61(0.63|0.65|0.64(0.59|0.82|0.70(0.60|0.63|0.64 [ 0.64 | 0.64 |0.60 [ 0.62|0.68 [0.71(0.63|0.65| 0.61(0.61|0.62|0.72|0.63|0.58 [0.71
F-G ]0.75/0.76(0.64|0.71(0.81]0.900.87 (0.72]0.89|0.740.74 | 0.76 | 0.73 [ 0.76 | 0.76 | 0.70 [ 0.73| 0.80 [ 0.86 | 0.76 | 0.81| 0.72|0.72|0.73 | 0.78 | 0.61|0.70  0.87

e ' = v =
M990 8 Ltﬁﬂ\‘jﬂﬂ&lu’m:tﬂwﬂadLau‘Yl’NYl&l’m’mﬁg(ﬂ G

Segment

LK)
1123|455 |6 |7 |[8|9|10]|1]|12)13 1415|1617 |18 | 19|20 |21 |22|23 |24 25|26 27|28

G-C |0.18{0.05/0.13(0.13]0.12/0.10{0.12]0.12|0.13(0.13|0.08 {0.12(0.16 |0.12| 0.16|0.09|0.13(0.13]0.11]0.13 [0.13[0.14|0.120.13]0.12|0.13(0.12]0.12
G-H |0.39(0.36)|0.34(0.37|0.40|0.420.41|0.38 | 0.38 [ 0.38|0.35 [0.37 [ 0.410.37 | 0.40 | 0.34 | 0.36 | 0.41 | 0.430.37 { 0.40 { 0.39| 0.37 ( 0.35 | 0.40 | 0.33 [ 0.38 | 0.39
G-l [0.61]|0.64(0.66|0.63|0.60(0.58|0.59|0.62(0.62|0.62|0.65|0.63|0.59|0.63 (0.60|0.66|0.64 [0.590.57 |0.63 |0.60|0.61|0.63|0.65|0.60 (0.67 [0.62|0.61
G-J [0.24(0.27]0.260.26|0.26 |0.26 [ 0.25(0.26 | 0.24 | 0.25|0.27 | 0.26 | 0.26 [ 0.25 [ 0.26 | 0.26 | 0.26 | 0.24 | 0.24 | 0.26 [ 0.26 [ 0.26 [ 0.26 | 0.26 | 0.24 | 0.27 | 0.26 | 0.26
G-K 10.18(0.21(0.20|0.18|0.20|0.21(0.19|0.19(0.20(0.19]0.19]0.20|0.190.20| 0.18 [0.21{0.19(0.21|0.200.19| 0.20| 0.18 | 0.20 [ 0.18 [ 0.20 | 0.20|0.20 | 0.19
G-L ]0.17/0.20(0.17]|0.19(0.17|0.180.20(0.180.20|0.180.21|0.19|0.16 0.19|0.17 | 0.18 (0.18|0.19 | 0.21(0.18 | 0.18 | 0.18 [ 0.17 | 0.19(0.19|0.17 | 0.18 [ 0.19
G-M [0.23]0.26|0.24|0.24(0.25(0.25|0.24|0.25|0.22|0.24 (0.25|0.24(0.23(0.24|0.23|0.25|0.24 | 0.23 [ 0.24 [ 0.24 | 0.25(0.24 | 0.24 | 0.24 | 0.24 [ 0.24 [ 0.24 [ 0.25

P . | 1 &
138N 9 LLﬁ@Gﬂ’J’]Nu’]QzLﬂ%’UﬂGLa%‘ﬂ']\“]‘ﬂ&l']'%']ﬂ'ﬂ@] H

[Ei Y]
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 [ 11 12 |13 | 14 | 15 | 16 | 17 | 18 | 19 | 20 | 21 | 22 | 23 | 24 | 25 | 26 | 27 | 28

H-B |0.22]0.25]|0.260.26|0.22|0.21|0.21]0.25/0.21|0.22|0.26 |0.24|0.24 | 0.24 | 0.24|0.24(0.25(0.21|0.18|0.24 | 0.24 [ 0.23|0.25|0.25(0.23 | 0.27 [ 0.25 | 0.22

H-D ]0.220.21(0.21]|0.20(0.24]0.24|0.23(0.21]0.23|0.240.20|0.22|0.23 [ 0.22|0.22|0.23(0.21|0.23 [0.25(0.22|0.21| 0.24 [ 0.22| 0.20 [ 0.23|0.20 | 0.20 ( 0.26

H-J 0.25]0.21]0.23]0.23|0.23]0.24|0.24|0.230.25|0.220.23|0.23|0.24 | 0.23|0.25|0.23 (0.23 (0.25|0.26 { 0.23 | 0.23 ( 0.23 [ 0.23 [ 0.23 ( 0.24 [ 0.23 ( 0.23 [ 0.23

H-L [0.30{0.32|0.31(0.31]0.32(0.31]0.31|0.31(0.31]0.32|0.31(0.32|0.29|0.32(0.29|0.30| 0.310.310.32|0.31{0.31{0.31|0.30{0.32|0.30 { 0.30 | 0.31 | 0.30

= . | @ P
®1371910 10 memmu’muﬂumaataummmmﬂﬁ;m |

Segment

LN
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 (11 |12 |13 (14 | 156 [ 16 | 17 [ 18 [ 19 | 20 [ 21 | 22 | 23 | 24 | 25 | 26 | 27 | 28

I-B 0.18]0.21]0.21]0.21|0.18|0.17]0.17|0.20|0.17|0.180.220.19|0.19|0.19|0.19]0.21(0.20(0.17 {0.14 [ 0.20 | 0.19(0.18 { 0.20 [ 0.21(0.19 (0.22 (0.20 { 0.18

I-D |0.18(0.17]0.17(0.16(0.19]|0.20 (0.19]0.17|0.19(0.19|0.16 |0.18 (0.18 |0.17| 0.18 [0.20| 0.17 | 0.190.20| 0.18 (0.17 { 0.19]0.18 [0.17 [ 0.19| 0.16 | 0.16 | 0.21

I-H 0.19]0.18|0.18]0.19]0.20|0.19]0.20|0.19]0.19]0.19]0.17|0.19|0.19|0.20 | 0.19|0.14 (0.18 {0.20 {0.21{0.19|0.20 (0.21{0.19{0.17 (0.18 [ 0.17 { 0.19 [ 0.17
I-J ]0.20{0.17]|0.19{0.19]0.18|0.20(0.20|0.19|0.20(0.170.19(0.19(0.20 | 0.18|0.20(0.20| 0.19|0.20{0.20 | 0.19 (0.19{0.180.18 (0.19]0.19|0.19(0.19|0.19

I-L |0.24(0.26|0.25(0.25|0.25|0.25(0.25|0.25|0.25(0.26 | 0.26 [ 0.26 [ 0.23 | 0.26 | 0.24 [ 0.26 | 0.25 | 0.25 | 0.250.25 [ 0.25 [ 0.25|0.24 [ 0.26 | 0.25 | 0.25 [0.25 | 0.25
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a1391 11 uaasanuinziuyeFunInNNINgg J

Segment

Lung
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 | 11|12 |13 |14 [ 15 (16 [ 17 | 18 | 19 | 20 [ 21 | 22 ( 23 | 24 | 25 | 26 | 27 | 28

J-B [0.50|0.54|0.56(0.57|0.48 [0.47|0.48|0.54 [0.47 | 0.49|0.57 [ 0.52|0.51|0.53 [0.52|0.51| 0.54 [ 0.48 | 0.42 | 0.53 | 0.53|0.49 | 0.53 | 0.55|0.50 [ 0.58 | 0.56 | 0.46

J-D [0.50|0.46|0.44(0.43|0.52(0.53]0.52|0.46 [0.53|0.51)|0.43 [0.48|0.49|0.47 [ 0.480.49|0.46 [ 0.52 | 0.58 | 0.47 | 0.47 | 0.51| 0.47 | 0.450.50 ( 0.42 | 0.44 | 0.54

J-G 10.97]0.94(0.96]|0.94(0.96|0.96 |0.95(0.95|0.97 | 0.95(0.97 | 0.95|0.96 [ 0.96 | 0.95 | 0.96 [ 0.95|0.97 [0.98 [ 0.96 | 0.95| 0.96 | 0.94 | 0.96 [0.99 | 0.950.95 [ 0.94

A15719N 12 Ll,ammmmanﬂumauﬁumdﬁmmnqﬂ K uaz M

iung
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 |11 |12 |13 |14 (15 (16 [ 17 | 18 | 19 | 20 [ 21 | 22 ( 23 | 24 | 25 | 26 | 27 | 28

K,M-G [0.97]0.94(0.96|0.94|0.96 (0.96|0.95|0.95 0.97 | 0.95|0.97 [ 0.95|0.96 | 0.96 [ 0.95|0.96 | 0.95[0.97 | 0.98 (0.96 | 0.95|0.96 [ 0.94 | 0.96 | 0.99 [ 0.95 | 0.95 | 0.94

A157197 13 Ll,ammmmanﬂumauﬁumdﬁmmnqﬂ L

Segment

LU
12|34 |5|6|7|8|9o]10]11|12]13[14]|15][16]|17 |18 |19|20[21|22[23|24|25|26]27 |28

L-B [0.32]0.370.38(0.38|0.32(0.30|0.31|0.36 (0.30|0.33|0.38 [ 0.35|0.34 | 0.35[0.34 | 0.34 | 0.36 [ 0.31 | 0.26 | 0.35 [ 0.35| 0.33 | 0.36 | 0.37 | 0.33 [ 0.39 | 0.37 | 0.31

L-D 0.32(0.31(0.30(0.28(0.35(0.35(0.34 (0.30 {0.34 (0.35(0.29 (0.32{0.32 (0.32 | 0.31(0.33| 0.310.34 (0.37 | 0.31 [0.31 0.34 | 0.32 | 0.30| 0.33 | 0.28 | 0.29 | 0.36

L-G ]0.97]|0.94(0.96]|0.94(0.96|0.96 |0.95(0.95|0.97 | 0.95(0.97 | 0.95|0.96 [ 0.96 | 0.95|0.96 [ 0.95|0.97 [0.98 [ 0.96 | 0.95| 0.96 | 0.94 | 0.96 [ 0.99 | 0.950.95 (0.94

L-J 0.36]0.31]0.33]0.34|0.33]0.35|0.35|0.34|0.360.32|0.330.34|0.34 | 0.33|0.35]0.33 (0.330.36 | 0.37 | 0.34 | 0.34 [ 0.33 | 0.33 | 0.34 { 0.34 | 0.33 [ 0.34 | 0.32
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